An Act to amend the Act 20 Victoria, chapter 134, by extending the limits of the Township of North Halifax in the County of Megantic.

HEREAS by the Act passed in the twentieth year of Her Preamble. Majesty's Reign, chapter one hundred and thirty four, that part of the thirteenth range of the Township of Arthabaska situate to the north of the Rivière du Loup, was detached from the Township and 5 County of Arthabaska, and annexed to the Township of North Halifax, in the County of Megantic, for all parochial, municipal, electoral, judicial and registration purposes; And whereas it appears that it is, from local circumstances, highly desirable for the convenience of the inhabitants, that the remainder of the said range should be also annexed to 10 the Township of North Halifax: Therefore, Her Majesty, &c., enacts as follows:

I. From and after the first day of January, 1858, the remainder of South part of the said thirteenth range of the Township of Arthabaska, that is to say, Range 13 of all that part of the said range situate South of the Rivière du Loup, annexed to 15 shall be detached from the said Township of Arthabaska, and shall be North Halifax. annexed to and form part of the said Township of North Halifax and County of Megantic, for all parochial, municipal, electoral, judicial, registration, and other civil purposes, in like manner as that part of the said range, situated South of the said Rivière du Loup, is annexed to 20 and now forms part of the said Township of North Halifax by virtue of the Act above cited.

II. This Act shall not have the effect of discharging the portion of Proviso as to the Township of Arthabaska detached therefrom by virtue of this Act, debts and from any school or municipal debt contracted while it remained part pending suits. 25 of the said Township; nor shall this Act affect any suit or proceeding pending of the said first day of January, 1858, but the same shall be continued to judgment and execution, and as to proceedings after execution, as if this Act had not been passed.

III. This Act shall be deemed a public Act.

Public Act.